BEFORE THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

IN THE MATTER OF THE ARBITRATION BETWEEN

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
§


§


Claimants,
§





§

VS.

§

Case No.______________________



§

YYYYYYYYYYYYYY
§



§


Respondents.
§

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

I.

INTRODUCTION

1. X and her son, Z. are life-long residents of the [area], Texas area.  In [date] 2007, X and Z were in dire need of additional funds to, in part, assist with [details].  While purporting to offer X and Z, and similarly situated persons, assistance with short term cash needs, Respondents in fact induce desperate people to enter into transactions that will trap consumers into losing extraordinary amounts of money, if not everything of value that they possess. X and Z walked into the Respondents’ office, and received a $____ thousand dollar loan.  Respondents did nothing to determine whether X or Z had income sufficient to repay the loan under the terms of the contracts they were required to sign or to ensure that Claimants understood the onerous terms of the loan and the likelihood that any consumer of Respondents’ services faced complete financial ruin. Rather, Respondents took X’s [car] as collateral confident that the trap they set for Claimants would produce an outrageous return (in this case, ultimately about ____%) or enable Respondents to take X’s car and confiscate the equity in the car, which greatly exceeded the loan amount. Without fully understanding the terms of the agreements that were being made or the trap that had been set for them, X and Z signed paperwork with the Respondents that eventually required them to pay approximately $[_3x the loan_] (or more) over the course of the next nine to ten months, or risk losing their car, a critical lifeline to their fragile world.  The acts of the Respondents were unconscionable, and otherwise actionable under the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act.

II.

PARTIES

A.
Claimants
2.  X and Z reside at [_____].

B.
Respondents

3. Defendant Y1 is a Texas [limited liability company, LP, etc], doing business in [county] County Texas at [address], with its principal place of business in [city], Texas.  Y has listed its registered agent with the Texas Secretary of State as [name, address].  Y is a Credit Services Organization that claims to broker “short-term” loans for individuals, assist them in preparing and completing the information and documents the lender requires to submit to obtain the loan, and issue a letter of credit to assist the individual in obtaining the loan.    

4. Respondent Y2 is [limited partnership, LLC, etc.] with its principal place of business in [city, state] that is doing business in Texas.  Y2 has listed its registered agent with the Texas Secretary of State as [name, address].  Y2 is the “third-party” lender that provided the loan to Claimants through Y1.

III.

FACTS
5. X lives in [___].  [Important facts about X’s living situation, job, income, etc.]  In approximately ____ 2007, X was in need of additional funds to, in part, [explain why funds were obtained].  At the time, X was only making approximately $____ per week [additional facts about income].  [explain how and why Claimant needed loan].

6. Y1 is a Credit Services Organization that agreed to find an appropriate loan for X, and charge a fee for this service.  Without asking any questions about the ability of X or Z to pay back the loan from on the job earnings, or doing any investigation into their earning capacity, Y1 agreed to find a loan.

7. The CSO Agreement itself is confusing and the terms are outrageous.  For the “service” of having Y1 find a “third-party” lender to fund a $____ loan, Y1 charged a CSO Fee of $_____.  In addition to the CSO Fee, X and Z were required to pay interest on the underlying loan in the amount of $____, for a total amount of $____ in fees and interest on top of the $____principal. Thus, X was expected to pay a total of $______ in thirty days, for a total annual percentage rate calculation of approximately [____] percent.  

8. The loan was “obtained” from defendant Y2, and Y2 executed a Loan Agreement, Promissory Note and Security Agreement memorializing its agreement to finance a total of $____ ($_____ principal plus a $___ lien fee), and the CSO fee of $_____, which Y2 paid directly to Y1.  Y2 charged interest of ten percent on the financed amount of $____,.

9. X and Z did not understand that, if they could not pay off the loan in thirty days, that any subsequent payments would not go completely towards the payment of the principal.  Instead, if they could not pay off the total amount of $_____ at the end of the month, Y1 would treat each monthly payment that was not a payment in full as a new loan to refinance the old one.  Moreover, even though Y1 had already performed the “service” of finding the original loan, it would require a new CSO fee every time the loan was refinanced at the end of the month.   

10. Thus, the Claimants soon found themselves at the end of the month without the funds to pay off the total $____ required to walk away from the loan and not lose the car they had put up as collateral.  X was stuck in a continuous cycle of paying what she could each month.  With the constant CSO fees generated each month, X was paying approximately $____ each month on a $______ loan to avoid repossession of her car.  [explain hardship this created]  Finally, after [no.] months of doing what she could to repay these fees, and what little she could on the principal amount, [explain whether loan was paid off, how, or how much has been paid to date].  When all was said and done, the Claimants paid approximately $______ (or more) on what was originally a $______ loan.

IV.

CAUSES OF ACTION


A.
Violation of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act
11. The Claimants were consumers that sought or acquired services by purchase or lease from the Respondent entities.  The Respondents engaged in an unconscionable action or course of action which, to the claimant consumers’ detriment, took advantage of their lack of knowledge, experience, or capacity to a grossly unfair degree.  Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 17.45(5), 17.50(a)(3).

12. The Respondents engaged in false, misleading or deceptive acts and practices, which the Claimants relied on to their detriment.  Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 17.46(b), 17.50(a)(1).

13. The Respondents violated a DTPA tie-in statute, by violating Chapter 343 of the Texas Finance Code.  Tex. Fin. Code § 393.505; Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(h).

B. Violation of Texas Finance Code Chapter 343

14. The Respondents engaged in fraudulent or deceptive acts, practices, or courses of business relating to the offer of sale of the services of the organization in violation of Texas Finance Code § 393.305.

B. Conspiracy

15. Respondents were members of a combination of two or more persons, for whom the object of the combination was to accomplish an unlawful purpose or a lawful purpose by unlawful means.  The Respondents had a meeting of the minds with each other on the object or course of action.  The Respondents committed unlawful, overt acts, including but not limited to those described herein, to further the object or course of action.  

V.

DAMAGES
16. Claimants are entitled to recover actual and/or economic damages in the amount of at least $_______, representing the approximate amounts paid to the Respondents.

17. In addition, Respondents’ conduct was done knowingly and intentionally, and Claimants are entitled to mental anguish damages, and exemplary or punitive damages pursuant to Texas Finance Code § 393.503(b) and Texas Business and Commerce Code § 17.50(b)(1).

18. Claimants are entitled to recover their reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Texas Finance Code § 393.503(b) and Texas Business and Commerce Code § 17.50(d).  

PRAYER


Claimants pray that the arbitrator(s) will award them all economic and/or actual damages to which they are entitled, mental anguish damages, attorneys’ fees, costs of court, and interest, and for all other relief, whether at law or in equity, to which they may be justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,
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